

No. 14-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERTO COHEN,

Petitioner,

v.

NVIDIA CORP., ET AL.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

James N. Kramer

Counsel of Record

Michael D. Torpey

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &

SUTCLIFFE LLP

405 Howard St.

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 773-5700

jkramer@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
INTRODUCTION 1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI 10
I. The Alleged Conflict Has No Bearing
On The Outcome Of This Case 10
II. The Alleged Conflict Rests On Dicta
That Interprets Ambiguous Comments
In The Decision Below 12
III. Companies Remain Subject To Uniform
And Enforceable Disclosure Obligations 17
CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Glazer v. Formica Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Herman & Maclean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	17
<i>In re Intuitive Surgical Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 5:13-cv-01920-EJD, 2014 WL 7146215 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2014)	11
<i>In re K-Tel Int’l Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Matter of Caterpillar Inc.</i> , No. 30,532, 1992 WL 71907 (S.E.C. Mar. 31, 1992).....	18
<i>In re Matter of Global Crossing Ltd.</i> , <i>Thomas J. Casey, Dan J. Cohrs &</i> <i>Joseph P. Perrone</i> , No. 51,517, 2005 WL 831350 (S.E.C. Apr. 11, 2005)	18
<i>In re Matter of Kahler Corp., Harold W.</i> <i>Milner & Steven R. Stenhaug</i> , No. 32,916, 1993 WL 375869 (S.E.C. Sept. 17, 1993).....	18

<i>In the Matter of Presidential Life Corp.</i> , No. 31,934, 1993 WL 65652 (S.E.C. Mar. 1, 1993).....	18
<i>Matrixx Industries v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	9, 15
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	12
<i>Murphy v. Sofamor Danek Grp.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	9, 14, 16
<i>Roeder v. Alpha Indus., Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987)	16
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	i, 6, 7, 10
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	17
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 229.3033
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b).....3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)8
Rule 10b-5.....*passim*
